
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Authorizing FY 2006 Final District Allocations and Amending Resolution No. 05-424, 

"Approving FY 2006 Distribution ofGaming Revenues by Equal Distribution," to Clarify 
Amount ofFY 2006 Initial District Allocations) 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-594 

WHEREAS, 	the Legislative Councll is vested with the power "to manage any funds within the 

exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation, including proceeds derived from 

lands and resources of the Tohono 0'odham Nation, and to appropriate these funds 

for the beneDt ofthe nation and its members" (Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham 

Nation, Article VI, Section l(d)(2); and 

WHEREAS, 	the Councllhas previouslyadopteda formula for distributing gaming revenues to the 

fund the operationsofthe NationandtheNation's 11 districtgovernments ("Districts") 

(Resolution No. 94-098, as revised); and 

WHEREAS, 	pursuant to Resolution No. 05-424, the Legislative Councll approved the FY 2006 

distribution of gaming revenues to the Districts by equal distribution, but did not 

clearly identify the amount ofthe FY 2006 distribution; and 

WHEREAS, 	the total amount of the initial FY 2006 allocation to the Districts is SI ,098,428.82 per 

District ("FY 2006 Initial District Allocation"); and 

WHEREAS, 	because the final District distribution numbers were not avallable at the time that 

Resolution No. 05-424 was passed, the Resolution noted that the final FY 2006 

allocation to the Districts could vary from the amount in the FY 2006 Initial District 

Allocation; and 

WHEREAS, 	the Office of the Treasurer has now determined that the final FY 2006 allocation to 

each District is SII,167.91 ("FY 2006 Final District Allocation"). 

WHEREAS, 	it is in the Nation's best interest to (1) expressly authorize distribution of the FY 2006 

Final District Allocation and (2) amend Resolution No. 05-424 to specifically identify 

the amount ofthe FY 2006 Initial District Allocation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council 

hereby amends Resolution No. 05-424 to provide that the FY 2006 Initial District 

Allocation to each ofthe Nation's Districts is SI,098,428.82. 

http:SI,098,428.82
http:SII,167.91
http:098,428.82


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 

10 

n 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 


25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

3S 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-594 

(Authorizing FY 2006 FinalDistrictAllocations andAmendingResolutionNo. 05-424, "ApprovingFY 2006 

Distribution of Gaming Revenues by Equal Distribution," to Clarify Amount of FY 2006 Initial District 

Allocations) 
Page20f3 

BE IN FURTHER RESOLVED that, in addition to the FY 2006 Initial District Allocation, the 

Legislative Councllherebyappropriatesandauthorizes the Omce ofthe Treasurer to 

distribute an additionalFY 2006 Final District Allocation in the amountofSll ,367.91 

to each District. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Legislative Councll hereby ratifies and approves the 

previous actions of the Omce of the Treasurer and its staff in transferring and 

distributing the FY 2006 Initial District Allocation and the FY 2006 Final District 

Allocation in the amounts identified in this Resolution. 

The foregoing Resolutionwas passedby the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Councllon the 27TH
• Day 

ofSEPTEMBER. 200; at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.019.8 FOR: -O­
AGAINST: 421.0 NOT VOTING; and (02) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by 
Section I ~ of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the 
Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18,1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

GISLATIVE COUNCIL 

2:!-daYOf ~~()r= ,2005 

ATTEST: 

_---j~-....;....----, 200;. 

Said Resolution was submitted for appr va to t e omce of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the ~C( day of ,200; at l"t: /.:fVo'clock, PI .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; of •cle VII ofthe Constitution and wDI become effective 
upon her approval or upon her fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 



I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-594 

(Authorizing FY 2006 FinalDistrlctAllocationsandAmendingResolutionNo. 05-424, "Approving FY 2006 

Distribution ofGaming Revenues by Equal Distribution," to Clarify Amount ofFY 2006 Initial District 

Allocations) 

Page3of3 


TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

~PROVED 
] DISAPPROVED 

NDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on thJ~day of 

_...!::!1:..:::;!?...:..IIW:.....:.!...:~___, 2005, at jj}J/ o'clock, ~.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 05-594 


ACTION: AUTHORIZING FY 2006 FINAL DISTRICT ALLOCATIONS AND AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 05-424, 
"APPROVING FY 2006 DISTRIBUTION OF GAMING REVENUES BY EQUAL DISTRIBUTION," TO CLARIFY 
AMOUNT OF FY 2006 INITIAL DISTRICT ALLOCATIONS 

MOVED: VICE CHAIRMAN VERLON JOSE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN DELMA GARCIA 

DATE: SEPTEMBER 27. 2005 

HOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 
( ) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 155.40 X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 X 

(David Garcia) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 110.80 X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 X 

(Grace Manuel) 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
83.702. SANDRA ORTEGA X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. ** 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
84.502. GLORIA RAMIREZ X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ %.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON ** 96.90 X 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X X 

146.9 
( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 X 
( ) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE ** 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
210.50 X2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 

( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 93.35 X X 

186.7 (Isidro Lopez) 
2. DARLENE ANDREW 93.35 X 

(Rita Martinez) 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,019.8 -0­ 421.0 [02] 

**PASSED VOTES 


